
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 3 May 2012 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 15 May 2012  at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 

 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources 

 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 

 Mrs C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

 N Young − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development 

 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services 

 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Economic Partnerships 

 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 

Please will all Members keep these papers and bring them to the Council meeting 
on 14 June 2012 for the consideration of the Medium Term Plan and the Minerals 
and Waste Core Strategy.



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 27 March 2012. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature in relation to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the draft Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 June 2012 
to 31 July 2013. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Medium Term Plan 
 
The report proposes finalisation of the MTP prior to 
recommending its adoption by Council on 21 June 2012. 
It also includes comments resulting from consultation for 
consideration by the Executive. 

  21 - 40 



9. Minerals and Waste Core Strategy 
 
To recommend to Council to agree the recommended 
changes to the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy 
before submission to the Secretary of State.  Please 
note that Appendix A has been circulated separately to 
Executive and Deputy Executive Members, further 
copies can be obtained from Sandra Hobbs, Committee 
Services Officer or at 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDoc
uments.aspx?CId=577&MId=3723&Ver=4. 
 

 41 - 60 

10. Brewers Hill Road Opportunity Sites Planning and 
Development Brief 
 
To seek agreement to the adoption of the Planning and 
Development Brief as Technical Guidance for 
Development Management. 
 

  61 - 74 

11. Passenger Transport Framework Agreement 
 
To seek endorsement for the establishment of a 
Framework Agreement which facilitates the procurement 
of home-to-school transport, social care transport and 
supported public local and community transport 
services. 
 

  75 - 80 

12. Empty Homes Strategy Review of Performance 
 
To review the performance in tackling empty homes in 
Central Bedfordshire and approve the commencement 
of high level enforcement action for high priority empty 
homes. 
 

  81 - 102 

13. Capital Expenditure Slippage from 2011/12 to 
2012/13 
 
The report proposes the level of capital expenditure to 
be carried forward to 2012/13 on schemes included in 
the 2011/12 Capital Programme, which was approved in 
November 2011.   
 

  103 - 114 

14. Extension of Leisure Facilities Management 
Contracts in North Central Bedfordshire 
 
To consider a 6 month extension of the ‘north’ leisure 
management contracts which include Sandy Sport and 
Community Centre, Saxon Pool and Leisure Centre, 
Biggleswade and Flitwick Leisure Centre to run from 1 
April 2013 to 30 September 2013 with an option to 
extend for a further 6 months until 31 March 2014. 
 

  115 - 124 



 
15. Disposal of Russell House and Clevedon, Dunstable 

Street, Ampthill, and Downing View, 1-3 Loring 
Road, Dunstable 
 
The report proposes to seek consent to dispose of the 
above properties, previously used by Bedfordshire 
County Council.  Russell House was used for offices, 
Clevedon was used as a children’s care home and 
Downing View a care home. 
 

 125 - 134 

 



 
Draft as at 02.05.12 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

1 June 2012 to 31 May 2013 
 
 

1) During the period from 1 June 2012 to 31 May 2013, Central Bedfordshire Council plans to make key decisions on the issues set out below.  
“Key decisions” relate to those decisions of the Executive which are likely: 
 

 - to result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (namely £200,000 or above per annum) 
having regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 

 - to be significant in terms of their effects on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the area of Central 
Bedfordshire. 
 

2) The Forward Plan is a general guide to the key decisions to be determined by the Executive and will be updated on a monthly basis.  Key 
decisions will be taken by the Executive as a whole.  The Members of the Executive are: 
 

 Cllr James Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Executive  
 Cllr Maurice Jones Deputy 
[...]
ater addition be approved for public consultation and 
then submission to the Secretary of State." 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. approve the responses to the representations received on the consultation 

on soundness, as set out in Appendix A to this report; 
 

2. approve the proposed Focussed Changes document for public 
consultation, as set out in Appendix B to this report; and 
 

3. make any additional comments on the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy 
and recommend that full Council approves the submission of the Core 
Strategy (as amended by the focused changes) to the Secretary of State for 
Examination. 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

So that the Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework 
set of policy documents can be progressed without undue delay. 

Agenda Item 9
Page 43



 

Executive Summary 
 
12. The Minerals and Waste Core Strategy is a planning policy document 

concerning the control of waste management and mineral extraction 
developments. It has been developed from several preceding documents, and 
was ‘published’ in December 2011.  
 

13. Further changes to the Visions, Objectives and Core Policies are proposed  in 
response to consultation responses, and they merit a further public consultation, 
which is called a ‘Focussed Changes’ consultation, prior to the submission of the 
Core Strategy to the Secretary of State, and later Examination in Public. 
 

 
The Minerals and Waste Core Strategy Plan for Submission 
 
14. 
 

The Minerals and Waste Core Strategy Plan for Submission (MWCS) was 
published for consultation on soundness from 5 December 2011 until midnight 
on 5 February 2012. The MWCS was developed from several preceding  
consultation documents: 
 

• the Minerals Core Strategy; 
• the Minerals Site Allocations document; 
• the Waste Core Strategy; 
• the Waste Site Allocations document; and 
• the Minerals Safeguarding Areas consultation document. 

 
15. 
 

241 representations were receive
[...]
elopment 
Management purposes. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation: 
 

To enable regeneration of these sites to provide a range of uses 
which will create a number of employment opportunities together 
with enhanced services in this part of Dunstable for current and 
future residents and businesses. 

 

Executive Summary 
 
15. The report seeks the endorsement of the planning and development brief as 

Technical Guidance for Development Management purposes. This will guide 
and attract regeneration of the sites and will enable the sites to provide a range 
of improved facilities and employment opportunities for Dunstable. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 64



 
Purpose of the Planning and Development Briefs 
 
16. 
 

The main objective of the planning and development brief is to provide guidance 
on the land use framework and the future form of development on the sites, to 
steer and attract comprehensive development and regeneration. The brief is not 
a blueprint, but instead sets down appropriate uses and guiding principles and 
policies for redevelopment and retains flexibility so that market led solutions can 
come forward. The document seeks to secure positive benefits for this part of 
Dunstable, particularly the creation of employment opportunities and also to 
mitigate any negative impacts.  
 

17. 
 

The planning and development brief cannot be adopted as formal policy at this 
stage however, it remains the intention to adopt the Brief as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) once Central Bedfordshire Council has adopted its 
emerging Development Strategy.  
 

Background  
 
18. 
 

The majority of the sites within the Brewers Hill Road Development Brief area 
have been vacant and undeveloped for some considerable period of time, 
despite them being allocated or having planning permission for a range of uses.  
In August 2010, Atkins Ltd were appointed by the Council to develop a Planning 
and Development Brief for these sites using Growth Area Funding (GAF). 

[...]

 
 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 15 May 2012  

Subject: Passenger Transport Framework Agreement 

Report of: Cllr Brian Spurr, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services  
 

Summary: The report proposes to: 
 
1) obtain endorsement for the establishment of a Framework 

Agreement which facilitates the procurement of home-to-school 
transport, social care transport and supported public local and 
community transport services; and 

 
 2) gain delegated powers for the Director of Sustainable Communities, 

in consultation with the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Services, to award contracts called-off from the 
Framework Agreement on a case-by-case basis. 

 
 

 
Advising Officer: Basil Jackson, Assistant Director, Highways and Transport 

Contact Officer: Basil Jackson, Assistant Director, Highways and Transport 

Public/Exempt: Public  
 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/A 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
Council Priorities: 
 
The Council wishes to achieve value for money by conducting an efficient and flexible 
procurement process that allows route contracts to be awarded to operators with a 
proven price/quality rating whilst retaining the essential element of competition for 
changing needs. 
 
The proposed Framework Agreement will also seek to ensure that relevant passenger 
safeguarding measures are enhanced. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 75



 

 
Financial: 
 
1. The potential annual value of contracts that could be used in the Framework 

Agreement is £10-15M (dependant on demand).  The Framework Agreement 
will remain in place for four years (subject to requirement); however, some 
call-off contracts may extend beyond the duration of the Framework 
Agreement.  The potential total value of contracts to be awarded under the 
Framework Agreement is £50M. 
 

2. 
 

The Framework Agreement will include a pricing mechanism whic
[...]
e assessed to ensure that their equality 
policies comply with Council standards. 
 

Public Health: 

10. Not applicable. 
 

Community Safety: 

11. Not applicable. 
  

Sustainability: 

12. The proposed approach will ensure provision of passenger transport and 
reduce the need for use of private cars for the school run.  This in turn will 
avoid congestion, increased air pollution etc that may occur if suitable 
passenger transport services were not easily available. 
 

Procurement: 

13. The process being used to establish the Framework is fully compliant with 
public procurement regulations. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

14. Documentation relating to this matter has been viewed by the Chairman of 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (SCOSC), who is 
satisfied that a specific item did not need to be considered by the SCOSC.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. endorse the establishment of a Framework Agreement , and 

2. grant delegated powers to the Director of Sustainable Communities, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
(Services), to award contracts called-off from the Framework Agreement on 
a case-by-case basis. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To provide a more flexible and efficient approach to procuring 
passenger transport services and in order to allow call-off 
contracts to be awarded within time constraints. 
 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
15. The Passenger Transport Review was set-up as a cross-cutting review of 

transport provision across the Council.  It aimed to achieve efficiencies, 
improved processes, improved communication as well as capturing savings. 
Many of the aims and objectives were met last financial year, however a large 
amount of follow-on actions were made – resulting in Phase two of the review. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 77



 

16. Passenger Transport Review (PTR) phase one highlighted a requirement for 
CBC to adopt a new approach to the procure
[...]

S
u

s
ta

in
a

b
le

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s
7

4
4

(7
4

4
)

0
1

0
2

5
4

1
5

6
(6

4
2

)
7

9
8

1
5

6
0

0
0

(6
4

2
)

7
9

8
1

5
6

L
P

S
A

&
L

A
A

G
ra

n
t

p
a

y
o

u
t

T
h

e
fu

n
d

in
g

is
re

w
a

rd
g

ra
n

t
b

a
s
e

d
o

n
th

e

a
c
h

ie
v
e

m
e

n
t

b
y

p
a

rt
n

e
rs

o
f

jo
in

t
o

u
tc

o
m

e
s

a
n

d
ta

rg
e

ts
a

g
re

e
d

w
it
h

c
e

n
tr

a
l
g

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t

v
ia

th
e

re
g

io
n

a
l
o

ff
ic

e
.

8
6

(8
6

)
0

1
3

0
(1

3
0

)
0

4
4

(4
4

)
0

0
0

1
2

6
-1

2
6

0

T
o

ta
l

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

C
o

s
ts

8
6

(8
6

)
0

1
3

0
(1

3
0

)
0

4
4

(4
4

)
0

0
0

0
1

2
6

-1
2

6
0

6

Agenda Item 13
Page 114



 
 

 
 

Meeting: Executive 
   

Date: 15 May 2012 

Subject: Extension of Leisure Facilities Management Contracts in 
north Central Bedfordshire from 1 April 2013 until 30 
September 2013 with an option to extend for up to a 
further 6 months until 31 March 2014. 

  
Report of: Cllr Brian Spurr, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities -

Services 
 

Summary: To consider a 6 month extension of the ‘north’ leisure management 
contracts which include Sandy Sport and Community Centre, Saxon 
Pool and Leisure Centre, Biggleswade and Flitwick Leisure Centre to 
run from 1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 with an option to extend for 
up to a further 6 months until 31 March 2014. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Jane Moakes, Assistant Director Community Safety, Public 

Protection, Waste and Leisure. 
 

Contact Officer: Jill Dickinson, Head of Leisure Services 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/a 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The extension of the ‘north’ leisure management contracts which include Sandy 
Sport and Community Centre, Saxon Pool and Leisure Centre, Biggleswade and 
Flitwick Leisure Centre to run from 1 April 2013 to 30 Se
[...]
Council’s Procurement Procedure Rules be waived to 
allow the contract to be extended on the ground that a change of supplier 
would cause disproportionate technical difficulties, diseconomies of scale 
or significant disruption to Council services. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

It will enable the facilities part of the Leisure Strategy to be 
developed and for the Council to use that information to consider 
its priorities for investment. In turn, its investment priorities will 
inform the specification of the leisure facility management 
contract to be procured in 2013 for a 7 year contract.  

 

Agenda Item 14
Page 119



 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
27. The report recommends extending the north leisure management contract from 

1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 with an option to extend for up to a further 6 
months to 31 March 2014. 
 

28. The proposed extension supports the Council’s current priorities and those in the 
developing Medium Term Plan which includes targets to promote health and 
wellbeing, increase take up in sport and physical recreation, and an £8m 
investment in leisure facilities and activities.   
 

29. During the extension period proposed the Council will have developed further its 
Leisure Strategy which will inform procurement of a 7 year leisure management 
contract. 
 

 
Background 
 
30. As set out in the Corporate Priorities of this report, the Council has contracts for 

Sandy Sport and Community Centre, Saxon Pool and Leisure Centre, 
Biggleswade, and Flitwick Leisure Centre known as the north contracts which 
end 31 March 2013.  
 

31. Extending the contract means that the facilities will continue to be operated on 
behalf of the Council for use by local communities and enables the subsequent 
retendering of a contract for a longer period subject to further consideration and 
agreement. 
 

32. A number of other work streams within leisure services are pertinent to the 
proposed extension of the contracts and these are e
[...]
ote equality of opportunity, 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and foster 
good relations in respect of nine protected characteristics; age disability, 
gender re-assignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  Selling unused 
properties and bringing them back into local housing use will help increase the 
availability of local housing and so should have a positive impact for all 
sections of the community. 
 

Agenda Item 15
Page 126



 

Public Health: 

8. Not applicable. 
 

Community Safety: 

9. The Council has a duty to consider community safety in all of the functions that 
it exercises.  Whilst the actual disposal of the properties has no immediate 
community safety issues, the Council must ensure that it meets its statutory 
duties by ensuring that the site remains secure and appropriate interventions 
are put in place to ensure that the site is not used for criminal or anti social 
behaviour. 
  

Sustainability: 

10. Selling the properties will, with refurbishment and redevelopment, bring them 
back to use for the community and provide additional housing.  S106 
agreement and infrastructure requirements will be negotiated by the planning 
team. 
 

Procurement: 

11. Not applicable.  

Overview and Scrutiny: 

12. This matter has not been considered by Overview and Scrutiny.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. approve that the Council disposes of the properties offering the properties 

to the market on a formal tender basis; 
 

2. that delegated powers be given to Project Director, Business Services and 
the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources to 
accept the best offers following close of formal tender provided those 
offers are in excess of the current disposal plan valuations; and 
 

3. that a turn clause be included in the contract as a condition of sale. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 15 May 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

 
 

Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs Mrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

Cllrs M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs M R Jones  Cllrs 
R C Stay 

Mrs S Clark  
A M Turner 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
A R Bastable 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett 
Dr R Egan 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Mr P Dudley Assistant Director Children's Services 

(Learning & Strategic 
Commissioning) 

 Mr A Fleming Project Director - Business Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr N Murley Assistant Director Business & 

Performance 
 Mr R Romans Minerals and Waste Team Leader 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer & Section 151 

Officer 
 
 

E/12/1    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 2  

 

 

E/12/2    Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 Councillor Mrs Hegley declared a personal interest in Agenda item 9 

‘Minerals and Waste Core Strategy’ as she was the President of the 
Small-bore Rifle Club at Thorn Turn, Houghton Regis.  She was 
present during the item. 
 
Councillor Young declared a personal interest in Agenda item 15 
‘Disposal of Russell House and Clevedon, Dunstable Street, Ampthill 
and Downing View, 1-3 Loring Road, Dunstable’ as he had a 
dialogue with an interested buyer for Russell House.  He was present 
during the item. 
 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 

 None. 
 

 
E/12/3    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman commended the zoo training seminar that was held on 2nd and 
3rd May 2012, hosted by Central Bedfordshire Council at Cranfield University.   
 

 
E/12/4    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/12/5    Public Participation  

 
The following statement was received in accordance with the Public 
Participation Scheme: 
 
1. Mr Allen 
 
 Mr Konstantinidis presented a statement on behalf of Mr Allen regarding 

the Council’s public participation procedure, as set out in the Constitution.   
 
 The Chairman advised that Mr Allen’s statement would be considered and 

was likely to be referred to the General Purposes Committee which had 
responsibility for oversight of the Constitution. 

 
A further public question was asked under Agenda item 14 ‘Extension of 
Leisure Facilities Management Contracts in north Central Bedfordshire from 1 
April 2013 until 30 September 2013 with an option to extend for up to a further 
6 months until 31 March 2014’. 
 
 

 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 3  

 

 

E/12/6    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the draft Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 June 2012 to 
31 May 2013 be noted. 
 

 
E/12/7    Medium Term Plan  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Leader and Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the Medium Term 
Plan (MTP), which had been revised to take account of the outcome of 
consultation with key partners and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Members noted that the educational attainment targets could only be delivered 
in conjunction with schools and other partners. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to focus on residents’ priorities 
over the next four years. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the Medium Term Plan – Delivering Your Priorities at Appendix B to 
the report, be adopted in light of the outcome of the consultation 
process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to launch the Medium Term Plan to partners, staff and residents following 
its adoption by Council. 
 

 
E/12/8    Minerals and Waste Core Strategy  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development that set out 
proposed ‘Focussed Changes’ to the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy.  
Members were requested to recommend to Council the approval of the 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy and the ‘Focused Changes’ document for 
submission to the Secretary of State.  Members noted that land at Thorn Turn, 
Houghton Regis had been allocated as a primary site and not a secondary site 
as originally intended. 
 
Members commented that they were reluctant to support the importation of 
waste from other areas, excepting the legal requirement to accommodate 
waste imported for landfill from London. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to progress the Minerals and 
Waste Local Development Framework policy documents without undue delay. 
 
 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 4  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1. that the responses to the representations received on the 

consultation on soundness, as set out in Appendix A to the report, 
be approved; and 

 
2. that the proposed Focussed Changes document be approved for 

public consultation, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy (as amended by the Focused 
Changes) be approved and submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Examination. 
 

 
E/12/9    Brewers Hill Road Opportunity Sites Planning and Development Brief  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic Planning and Economic Development seeking the 
adoption of the Brewers Hill Road opportunity sites planning and development 
brief as technical guidance for development management.  Members noted that 
this would guide and attract regeneration of the sites and would enable the land 
in question to provide a range of improved facilities and employment 
opportunities for Dunstable. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to regenerate these sites to 
provide a range of uses which would create a number of employment 
opportunities together with enhanced services in this part of Dunstable for 
current and future residents and businesses. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Planning and Development Brief for the Brewers Hill Road sites 
in Dunstable be endorsed as Technical Guidance for Development 
Management purposes. 
 

 
E/12/10    Passenger Transport Framework Agreement  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services seeking endorsement for the establishment of a 
Framework Agreement which facilitated the procurement of home-to-school 
transport, social care transport and supported public, local and community 
transport services.   
 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 5  

 

 

The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services moved a 
revised recommendation 2, which was duly seconded:- 
 
“to grant delegated powers to the Director of Sustainable Communities to 
award contracts called-off from the Framework Agreement on a case-by-case 
basis subject to consultation with the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services in any case where the contract value exceeds 
£200,000 and also with the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources where the value of the contract exceeds £500,000.” 
 
Reason for decision:  To provide a more flexible and efficient approach to 
procuring passenger transport services and in order to allow call-off contracts 
to be awarded within tight time constraints. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the establishment of a Framework Agreement be endorsed; and 
 
2. to grant delegated powers to the Director of Sustainable 

Communities to award contracts called-off from the Framework 
Agreement on a case-by-case basis subject to consultation with the 
Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services in any 
case where the contract value exceeds £200,000 and also with the 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
where the value of the contract exceeds £500,000. 

 
 

E/12/11    Empty Homes Strategy Review of Performance  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing setting out the latest performance in tackling empty homes 
in Central Bedfordshire and seeking approval for the commencement of 
enforcement action for high priority empty homes. 
 
The Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing moved the 
following revised recommendations, which was duly seconded:- 
 
“3. to authorise the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing to 

encourage the return to use of buildings that were vacant and in public 
sector ownership; initiating dialogue with owners to establish an approach 
that makes best use of the asset; and 

 
4. to approve in principle the development of an enforcement approach 

which could include the Council’s wider powers such as Compulsory 
Purchase Orders, to encourage empty properties return to use.” 

 
The Executive Member agreed to produce a briefing note for the Social Care, 
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Compulsory 
Purchase Orders (CPOs).  CPOs would only be used once all other options for 
bringing an empty property back into use had been exhausted.   
 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 6  

 

 

Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to progress further enforcement 
action in respect of the highest priority empty homes that were blighting 
neighbourhoods. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the achievements to date in respect of empty homes since April 

2009, including the additional revenue the Council is likely to 
receive, be noted; 

 
2. that the commencement of further high level enforcement action in 

respect of the properties identified in Appendix B to the report be 
approved; and 

 
3. to authorise the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 

Housing to encourage the return to use of buildings that were vacant 
and in public sector ownership; initiating dialogue with owners to 
establish an approach that makes best use of the asset; and 

 
4. that the development of an enforcement approach which could 

include the Council’s wider powers such as Compulsory Purchase 
Orders, to encourage empty properties return to use be approved in 
principle. 

 
 

E/12/12    Capital Expenditure Slippage from 2011/12 to 2012/13  
 
The Executive considered a report that sought authority to carry forward capital 
expenditure planned for 2011/12 into the 2012/13 Capital Programme. 
 
The Chairman moved the following revised recommendations, which was duly 
seconded:- 
 
“1. a total of £20.518M (subject to confirmation of the final figure at the 

Council meeting) of capital expenditure included in the Council’s approved 
Capital Programme be carried forward from the financial year 2011/12 to 
2012/13; and 

 
2. the Council’s Code of Financial Governance be amended to allow the 

Executive to approve transfers to expenditure from one financial year to 
another in order to manage slippage in expenditure on the approved 
Capital Programme and that the Council’s Constitution be updated to 
record this change.” 

 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Executive to recommend to Council the 
transfer of capital expenditure between the financial years 2011/12 to 2012/13. 
 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 7  

 

 

RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
1. a total of £20.518M (subject to confirmation of the final figure at the 

Council meeting) of capital expenditure included in the Council’s 
approved Capital Programme be carried forward from the financial 
year 2011/12 to 2012/13; and 

 
2. the Council’s Code of Financial Governance be amended to allow the 

Executive to approve transfers to expenditure from one financial 
year to another in order to manage slippage in expenditure on the 
approved Capital Programme and that the Council’s Constitution be 
updated to record this change. 

 
 

E/12/13    Extension of Leisure Facilities Management Contracts in North Central 
Bedfordshire  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services that set out proposals to extend the leisure facilities 
management contracts in the north of Central Bedfordshire to run from 1 April 
2013 to 30 September 2013 with an option to extend for up to a further 6 
months until 31 March 2014.  These contracts would cover the Sandy Sport 
and Community Centre, Saxon Pool and Leisure Centre, Biggleswade and 
Flitwick Leisure Centre.  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Public Participation 
Procedure, the Chairman invited the member of the public who had registered 
to speak on this item to address the Executive: 
  

• Mr Konstantinidis spoke with regard to Sandy Sport and Community 
Centre and his concerns about the extension of the contract and the 
associated financial implications. 

 
The Executive Member and Deputy Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services responded and confirmed that a written response 
would be provided.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the facilities part of the Leisure Strategy to be 
developed and for the Council to use that information to consider its priorities 
for investment.  In turn, its investment priorities would inform the specification 
of the leisure facility management contract to be procured in 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the proposal to extend the contract with Stevenage Leisure 

Limited for the operation of the leisure facilities in the north of the 
area from 1 April 2013 until 30 September 2013 be approved with an 
option to extend for up to a further 6 months until 31 March 2014; 
and 

 
 
 



Exec -  15.05.12 
Page 8  

 

 

2. that the Council’s Procurement Procedure Rules be waived to allow 
the contract to be extended on the ground that a change of supplier 
would cause disproportionate technical difficulties, diseconomies of 
scale or significant disruption to Council services. 

 
 

E/12/14    Disposal of Russell House and Clevedon, Dunstable Street, Ampthill, and 
Downing View, 1-3 Loring Road, Dunstable  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources seeking consent to dispose of Russell House, Clevedon and 
Downing View.   
 
Members noted that the Planning Officer had indicated that there would be no 
objection in principle to residential/care home development at Russell House 
and Clevedon, subject to retention of the main Victorian building and detailed 
design to meet the local planning constraints. 
 
The Executive was keen that the development of these sites should be 
expedited, following their disposal. 
 
Reason for decision:  To dispose of surplus properties to provide a capital 
receipt for the Council and to remove the overheads being incurred while the 
properties remained vacant. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Council disposes of Russell House, Clevedon and Downing 

View, offering them to the market on a formal tender basis; 
 
2. that delegated powers be given to the Project Director, Business 

Services and the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources to accept the best offers following close of 
formal tender, provided those offers are in excess of the current 
disposal plan valuations; and 

 
3. that a turn clause be included in the contract as a condition of sale. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.54 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


